CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, March 9, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0017
Y Jeff Jack - Chair

Y Michael Von Ohlen Motion to PP to 4-13-15

Y Melissa Whaley Hawthorne - Vice Chair 2" the Motion

—_Y_____ Sallie Burchett
__OUT___Ricardo De Camps
__OUT___ Brian King

Y Vincent Harding

T Will Schnier - Alternate

Y Stuart Hampton - Alternate

OWNER/APPLICANT: Jian Xu
ADDRESS: 7012 QUILL LEAF CV

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) from Section
25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the minimum rear yard
setback from 10 feet (required) to 4 feet (requested) in order to reconstruct a
residence in an “SF-2”, Family Residence zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO March 9, 2015 AT THE STAFP’S
REQUEST

The applicant has requested variance(s) from Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site
Development Regulations) to decrease the minimum rear yard setback from 10
feet (required) to 3 feet 10 inches (requested) in order to maintain a recently
constructed single story accessory structure in a “SF-2”, Family Residence
zoning district.

Note: the zoning ordinance permits single story accessory structures to
encroach 5 feet into a rear yard setback in SF-2 zoning, however this structure is
less than 5 feet from the rear property line.

MARCH 9, 2015 The public hearing was closed on Board Member Michael Von Ohlen
motion to Postpone to April 13, 2015, Board Member Melissa Hawthorne second on a 7-0
vote; POSTPONED TO APRIL 13, 2015.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
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Address: 7012 QUILL LEAF COVE

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.

This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.



Cy.205-60171

Heldenfels, Leane

BT
From: Hale, John .% 0 10 e {0
: f T NQ OME
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2015 9:20 AM \‘W QPL W
To: jian Xu /{’D Cf\ﬂ\giﬁi«(‘?& (e nk— JQ}\J\(@/\
Cc , Heldenfels, Leane; Yaguo Wang
Subject: RE: FW: Board of Adjustment Application

Excellent. | just wanted to confirm since we had an earlier conflict on distance.

John Hale

Code Investigator — West District

City of Austin, Code Department

P:512-974-6087| E: john.hale@austintexas.gov “Preserving Austin’s Quality of Life”

g BT gHRal
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2015 7:45 PM
To: Hale, John
Cc: Heldenfels, Leane; Yaguo Wang
Subject: Re: FW: Board of Adjustment Application

Hi John,

Yes it is almost impossible to move the shed without breaking it at this moment considering how it was built and also
the surroundings. | need variance for the 1 foot and 2 inches move request. We really appreciate that you send people
again to double check the size and location. We are so satisfy for all your service and help.

Thanks!

Regards,
Jian & Yaguo

On Mon, Jan 26, 2015 at 2:56 PM, Hale, John <John.Hale@austintexas.gov> wrote:

> Hello Leane and Jian,

>

> | just wanted to confirm that everyone was on the same page regarding the variance request. As indicated on the
powerpoint and Officer Union's measurements a variance of up to 1 foot and 2 inches is requested?
>

> Thank you,

>

>

> John Hale

> Code Investigator — West District

> City of Austin, Code Department

> P: 512-974-6087| E: john.hale@austintexas.gov “Preserving Austin’s

1



Heldenfels, Leine

To: Mary Ann
Subject: RE: Re Case Number C15-2015-0017-7012 Quill Leaf Cove

A

From: Mary Ann [iaiterarrepap@asiun

Sent: Tuesday, March 03, 2015 12:41 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: Re Case Number C15-2015-0017-7012 Quill Leaf Cove

To: Leane Heldenfels
City of Austin
Planning and Development Review Department

Leane,
Comments in objection to Case Number €15-2015-0017, Address 7012 Quill Leaf Cove:

Owners were advised to obtain proper approval from City of Austin as they began this
project. We oppose granting the requested variance on the basis it would merely conform to
their attitude that the property is theirs to do with it as they desire, an attitude which has
been adopted by them from the time they acquired the property without regard to city codes
or the neighborhood's history of cooperation.

Sincerely,
Luther and Mary Ann Parker

Luther and Mary Ann Parker
7011 Quill Leaf Cove

Austin, Texas 78750

Mary Ann 512-497-1912



CI15-2018= o0l

. 25-2-554 - SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE STANDARD LOT
(SF-2) DISTRICT REGULATIONS.

In a single-family residence standard lot (SF-2) district, the rear yard
setback is five feet for an accessory building that is not more than
one story or 15 feet in height.

Source: Section 13-2-634(a); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11.
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Heldenfels, Leane

K R
From: Saf Asghar <salecahasGaneaiesssns-
Sent: Sunday, March 08, 2015 4:08 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: Re: Case Number C15-2015-0017-7012 Quill Leaf Cove
Attachments: IMG_0301.JPG; ATTO0001.txt

Fyi: seen from our backyard at 7010 Quill Leaf Cove!






Heldenfels, Leane

From: Diana Miller <#iaPrap7a7 EIaTT Datd
Sent: Friday, March 20, 2015 10:27 AM
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: Re: Case at 7012 Quill Leaf Cove

The Jester Homeowners Board wants to maintain our objection. Believe that the shed has
already been built and would like to request an onsite inspection by the city.

Please advise if you believe my physical presence as Jester Board President is necessary.
Thank you,

Diana Miller

512/496-0777

On Friday, March 20, 2015 10:05 AM, "Heldenfels, Leane" <Leane.Heldenfels @ austintexas.qov> wrote:

Hi Diana — | got your phone call. This case was postponed to the 4/13 Board meeting, asked a re-
notification to be sent and asked for the applicants to revised their findings of fact provided. You can
resend your objection or send a new or additional objection up until 4/1 for it to be included in the
Board’'s advance meeting packet, or up until noon of the day of the meeting for it to be included in the
Board's late back up packet that they receive that night on the dais at the meeting.

Take care,

Leane
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Variance Application
for the wood house in the backyard
Jian Xu & Yaguo Wang, 7012 Quill Leaf Cv, Austin TX78750

Dear neighbors,

We are writing to ask for your kind help on our variance application of the wood shed house. We built
this shed house for gardening tools, without any electricity or water pipes running through it. We
designed it, used best materials and built everything by ourselves. We spent over $1,500 and more than 3
months to construct it. From the pictures, you can see that this shed is beautifully and carefully made,
showing our love and devotion to our own house. Everyone who has seen it loves it. It only adds value to
our property and to our neighborhood.

The city code requires the shed to be 5 feet away from the side fence. Because of the irregular shape of
our lot, one side of the shed is about 5 feet away from the fence, and another side is a little less than 5 feet
away. The city compliance officer asks us to move the shed for 1 foot. There are a couple of factors that
make it difficult to move the shed.

1. Due to the irregular shape of our lot, there is not really any room to move the shed further away
from the fence.

2. Secondly and more importantly, this is a customized shed. To make sure the foundation is stable,
we knocked more than 10 long iron bars through the wood lumbers into the lime stones. 1t is
extremely difficult to remove these iron bars. We’d have to tear down the whole shed in order to
move It.

Now, we humbly ask for your support so that this variance can be approved, this cute shed can avoid the
sad fate of being destructed, and we don’t need to face the sadness of seeing all the money, time and
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efforts were for nothing,

Your kind help of this application is sincerely appreciated.
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Variance Application

keeping a wood shed in its current location

7012 Quill Leaf CV
Austin TX78750
Jian Xu & Yaguo Wang




Hardwood, 8 ft x 8 ft x 10 ft
No water, no electricity
Spend 3 months to build
Cost about $2000
Will increase our property value
No permit required by City or HOA




The Shed is not visible from our Cul-De-Sac



City Code Compliance
5 feet from the side fence
We are asked to move the shed 1 foot
away from the fence

Difficulty 1:
Irregular shape of space




Difficulty 2: foundation fixe iron bars

lon bar breaks a
sprinkler line
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Neighbor 4 opposes
the shed can hardly be seen from neighbor 4

Supports From
Neighbor 1, 2 &3
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Supports: 13
Opposes: 5

Neighbor 4
Asgar Family
28 years in Quill Leaf Cove

~ Bowman Family

Humphrey Family

+ Parker Family

More than 20 years in Quill Leaf Cove
Close friends with Asgar family




Jester HOA (Page 41)

CORRECTION
SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRICTIONS

, COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS

WEXHIBIT C"
. . We are not controlled by Jester HOA
"Additional Consenting Leots”
Any lot included in the platted sections listed below may
be brought within the jurisdiction of the Association when
the owner of such lot has executed a consent cn the fornm
attached hereto as Exhibir E.

How does the Jester HOA get involved?

~resudent of the Boand
Justar Homaon

s MEEOn ation



Reasons of Opposition

James P Bowman: (Page 42)
harm the value of his property

Shed will increase the value of our property
Shed can not be seen from his property
Moving the shed for 1 foot will not change
anything regarding to the property value

Marry Ann & Luther Parker: (Page 49)
Mary  Our Attitude!

Shed can not be seen from their property

Did not mention any bad impacts this variance
may bring to them or to the neighborhood
They never talk with us since day one

This variance is judged based on facts,

not attitudes.




Reasons of Opposition

Janet and Saf Asgar: (Page 48, 1.9)
1. They don’t want to see any temporary structure
in the neighborhood
2. We did not follow their advices

1. Shed can hardly be seen from their property
2. Did not mention any bad impacts this variance
may bring to them or to the neighborhood
3. They really oppose the existence of this shed,

and our attitude,
not much about moving it 1 foot or not

Page 46 & 47, L9,
Mrs. Janet Asgar compiled many emails she sent me over the past 20 months




Summary

1. Beautiful Shed, will increase our property value, 1s
required to move 1 foot away from side fence. Moving
the shed 1s extremely difficult because of several factors.

2. Three of our adjacent neighbors support this variance,
the fourth neighbor who opposes can hardly see this
shed

3. 13 neighbors within 500ft from our property support
this variance, and 5 neighbors oppose

4. The reasons of these oppositions are NOT directly
relevant to this variance, but mainly because of our
disobeying to their advices.

Two neighbors, Mrs. Becky Kirkpatrick and Mrs. Whitney Kral, kindly come
to support us, please also listen to their testimonies.
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. , RESTRICTIONS, COVESMANTY AN GINDLEIms
r
§

e : o KMOW ALL MEN BY [HE & PHESENTS:
JCOUNTY OF TRAVIS 1 .- I S
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, February 9, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0017

Jeff Jack - Chair

Michael Von Ohlen

Melissa Whaley Hawthorne - Vice Chair
Sallie Burchett

Ricardo De Camps

Brian King

Vincent Harding

Will Schnier - Alternate

Stuart Hampton - Alternate

OWNER/APPLICANT: Jian Xu
ADDRESS: 7012 QUILL LEAF CV

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) from Section
25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the minimum rear yard
setback from 10 feet (required) to 4 feet (requested) in order to reconstruct a
residence in an “SF-2”, Family Residence zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO March 9, 2015 AT THE STAFF’S
REQUEST

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the propenrty in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

e WNOOW i

Leane Heldenfels \ JeffiJaék
Executive Liaison Chairman




Heldenfels, Leane

Lo L
From: Becky Kirkpatrick hassme-csGrmsagammuunngin

Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 10:42 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: C15-2015-0017 REQUEST FOR VARIANCE

Dear Leane,
Please send this to the board members and not my first message sent to you.

I live across the street from Jian and Yaguo, a very nice young couple who have been a
great addition to our cul-de-sac for just over a year now.

Their attractive shed represents many hours of hard work. It doesn't seem to bother
anyone around them, but the Asghars.

It doesn't bother us either and we respectfully request that you grant the Variance to
Jian and Yaguo.

Thank you,

Becky Kirkpatrick 512 346-4883
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FESIRISTIONS, COVENANTS ARD QORBDITIONE
THE JESTER ESTATE, SECTIOH GFE, PHAST W0

SEATE OF TERAS
EUSE ALL HER BY THESE PRESENTL:
COUNTY OF TRAVS

TENT WILEON DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ixhe “Dovelaper') owner of
11 of the ines in The Jestar Estede, Sestisn 1 Pnase 2, o pubdivisgion
in Tesvis County, Texas. s¥ shown by pla rhereot of yeosyd in Book 32,
Pagms 135-33% 2f she Flat Becords of Traviz Jounty, Texss. Bty hareby
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Heldenfels, Leane

L "

From: Kate D. < clrrsesiEsmameamng

Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 4:18 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: RE: Scan sent to Kate Driskell re: Cooper Lane Variance Request

Dear Ms. Heldenfels,
Thank you for sending the information | requested. | received it just fine.

| have a couple of questions concerning the suggested site plan though. Initially the developer had planned an
entry/exit in a different location along Cooper Lane, either further south or north of center. This is a new
location to my knowledge and | am not happy to see that the city would allow the entry/exit to be put directly
across from the driveways of two property owners. | live at the property at 7408 Cooper Lane and will be the
most adversely impacted of all the Cooper Lane residents if this particular site plan is approved. All of the
traffic entering and exiting these 65 condominium units (over 500 trips a day on average) will be doing so right
in front of my property and my next door neighbor's property (at 7410 Cooper Lane) and right in front of our
own entry/exit points which are both situated within 15' of our adjoining lot line. This will put all the
southbound entering traffic sitting directly in front of our driveway in the left-hand turn lane, making it
impossible for me to make a left hand turn during peak traffic hours of the day. | find this abominable. A
move of the development's entry/exit point just 50' north (to the middle of my property) would alleviate this
problem for us and our neighbors. So | can't understand why the city would approve this plan. It makes no
sense and throws dirt in the face of two longtime Austin property owners.

It also looks as if all the extra width needed for the street improvements will be coming off of our property
and not the developers, which is not what we were led to believe either. | would like to know if that is true or
not.

Who should | contact to see if anything can be done to change this site plan? This was not the site plan the
developer was proposing this past fall at all.

Thank you very much for your time and effort. [ truly appreciate it.

Sincerely, Kate Driskell

Resident and partial owner of: 7408 Cooper Lane, Austin, TX, 78745
Cell Phone: 512-751-6110

Email: ekdriskell@hotmail.com

> From: Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov

> To: ekdriskell@hotmail.com

> Subject: FW: Scan from a Xerox WorkCentre OTC010ImosPark

> Date: Mon, 9 Feb 2015 20:48:49 +0000

>

> This drawing is just showing part of the project w/ one exit to Cooper Lane, but take a look.
> Leane Heldenfels

> Board of Adjustment Liaison




_I-_i_eldenfels, Leane

L L SRR
From: Becky Kirkpatrick eiuiamissarasss@sbegiommmin
Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 3:53 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: MY CONCERNS RE: C15-2015-0017
——

Dear Leane,

My name is Becky Kirkpatrick. I live across the street from Jian and Yaguo. I am asking
you to give them their Variance for their shed. We support them in every way as they
have been such good neighbors.

The only thing Jian and Yaguo did wrong was to move next door to the Asghars. The
Asghars have complained about this couple since they moved in. It is my opinion that
they hope to make them so miserable that they will move. This shed is just another
way they have found to harass this poor couple.

I can't tell you how nice this couple has been to everyone in this cul-de-sac. They do
not deserve what the Asghars have been dishing out to them. Please let them have
their variance.

Thank you for your time and please give me a call if you have questions.

Becky 512 346-4883



PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental
organization that has expressed an interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
ecific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
han 60 days from the announcement, no further notice will be sent.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

o delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject

property or proposed development;

o is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

o is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that

has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of

the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. All comments
received will become part of the public record of this case.

Case Number: C15-2015-0017, 7012 Quill Leaf Cove
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, February 9th, 2015

(1 am in faver
X 1 object

M»z.os W _«Mf,lurrwmx

Your Name (please print)

1013 Quue Weae Qoue

Your address{es) affected by tis appficgtion

| / ?aocpm , N.\L\ 15—

™
Signature \J b "Date
Daytime Telephone:_ 512~ 3445~ \bze

Comments:

Note: any comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Or scan and email to leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov

Or fax to Leane Heldenfels, (512) 974-6305
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Heldenfels, Leane

From:

Sent:

To: Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: C15-2015-0017

s

Hi Ms. Heldenfels,

I received a letter about the request for a variance to the property on Quill Leaf since | live within 500 feet of
the property. 1do not support the request for variance. Do | just need to write you an email or do | need to
show up to the scheduled board meeting to provide my input?

Also, if anyone else would like to provide input, should they email/call you directly?

Please advise when you have a moment. Thanks for your help.

Cheers,
Suzanne Brown

Sent from Windows Mail



Heldenfels, Leane

B N TR RN
From: Diana Miller «stemmeliii T
Sent: Friday, February 06, 2015 3:26 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: Case C15-2015-0017

\—-—-—-

Leane,

I am the President of the Jester Homeowners Association and we object to the Land Development variance
being requested by Jian Xu on 7012 Quill Leaf Cove.

Please let me know if you have question or if I should attend the hearing.
Thank you,
Diana Miller

President
Jester HOA




Heldenfels, Leane

— - B——
From: jian Xu cpfogniil. >
Sent: Wednesday, January 28, 2015 1:43 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
Cc Yaguo Wang
Subject: Re: FW: Board of Adjustment Application
Attachments: varriance Jian - YW.pptx
Hi Leane,

Just wondering whether you have received my ppt document. It is 28th and | just want to make sure you receive it. |
attach it again.

We didn't enroll with HOA. My wife called them before we built the shed and they said we are fine since we are not
member of them.

Best regards,
Jian

On Wed, Jan 21, 2015 at 2:16 PM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov> wrote:

> Ok - I'll wait to hear back from John.

> Thanks for arranging - the Board will want as exact a measurement as possible for the notice and their decision.
> | will print these sigs out and will await from your neighborhood association.

> Take care,

> Leane

>

> From: jian Xu [mailto:jz20000cn@gmail.com]

> Sent: Wednesday, January 21, 2015 1:50 PM

> To: Heldenfels, Leane

> Cc: Yaguo Wang; Hale, John

> Subject: Re: FW: Board of Adjustment Application

>

> Hi Leane,

>

> John is sending a gentleman to confirm measurement of of shed house this Friday.
>

> We have 4 neighbors who share fences with us, and 3 of them already signed the attached document to support us.
The rest is the one who reported us.

>

> | am going to send you more supporting materials in the next few days.

> We really appreciate your help.

>

> Regards,

>

> lian

>

> 0n Wed, Jan 21, 2015 at 1:27 PM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov> wrote:
>> Will be fine for just you to attend.
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Heldenfels, Leane

- N BN
From: jian Xu <j } ;
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2015 7:45 PM
To: Hale, John
Cc Heldenfels, Leane; Yaguo Wang
Subject: Re: FW: Board of Adjustment Application

Hi John,

Yes it is almost impossible to move the shed without breaking it at this moment considering how it was built and also
the surroundings. | need variance for the 1 foot and 2 inches move request. We really appreciate that you send people
again to double check the size and location. We are so satisfy for all your service and help.

Thanks!

Regards,
Jian & Yaguo

On Mon, Jan 26, 2015 at 2:56 PM, Hale, John <lohn.Hale @austintexas.gov> wrote:

> Hello Leane and lJian,

>

> | just wanted to confirm that everyone was on the same page regarding the variance request. As indicated on the
powerpoint and Officer Union's measurements a variance of up to 1 foot and 2 inches is requested?
>

> Thank you,

>

>

> John Hale

> Code Investigator — West District

> City of Austin, Code Department

> P:512-974-6087] E: john.hale@austintexas.gov “Preserving Austin’s

> Quality of Life”

> From: jian Xu [mailto:jz20000cn @gmail.com]

> Sent: Monday, January 26, 2015 11:13 AM

> To: Heldenfels, Leane

> Cc: Yaguo Wang; Hale, John

> Subject: Re: FW: Board of Adjustment Application

>

> Here is the attachment.

>

>0n Mon, Jan 26, 2015 at 11:12 AM, jian Xu <jz20000cn@gmail.com> wrote:
>> Morning Leane,

>>

>> | attached a ppt file including proof and pictures to support our
>> variance application.



Heldenfels, Leane

R
From: Hale, John
Sent: Tuesday, January 20, 2015 9:45 AM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: RE: 7012 Quill Leaf Cove
Attachments: 7012 Quill Leaf Cove.pdf

Here is the document | was provided. It states the sidewalk is 10 ft and indicates a 4 for the shed. This was confirmed by
the property owner. | can send someone out to measure(Kenneth didn’t take a picture of his measurement}.

| John Hale

. Code Investigator - Wesf Disfrict

City of Austin, Code Department
512-974-6087 | E: john.hale@austintexas.gov
. “Preserving Ausiin’s Quality of Life”

From: Heldenfels, Leane

Sent: Tuesday, January 20, 2015 9:38 AM
To: Hale, John

Subject: RE: 7012 Quill Leaf Cove

Thanks for your reply, lohn.

Any chance | can get a copy of that survey/drawing — the one he provided me show something a little different, would
be good to have what the violation was based on.

Thanks —

Leane

From: Hale, John

Sent: Tuesday, January 20, 2015 8:23 AM
To: Nettle, Kenneth; Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: RE: 7012 Quill Leaf Cove

He is In violation of the side set back. The survey he provided to Kenneth showed the shed 4 feet from the property line,
leaving a 1 foot discrepancy.

% | John Hale
o % Code Investigafor - West District
1 City of Austin, Code Department
B 512-974-6087 | £ john.hale@austintexas.gov
“Preserving Austin's Qualify of Life”

From: Nettle, Kenneth
Sent: Tuesday, January 20, 2015 8:02 AM



Dear Ms. Heldenfels,

Thank you for your email giving more details about the code
enforcement regarding case number C15-2015-0017.

With respect to the form that you have mailed to us, we want to object
to the request for a various for the structure at 7012 Quill Leaf Cove
that has already been erected.

When we first realized in June 2014 that a structure was being built on
their property, we informed them via email (please see attached
emails), that at the time of their purchase of their property, they signed
alegal and binding document named Deeds and Covenants that
mandated that you cannot erect a temporary structure on the
property. We wanted them to get permission before they completed it,
so that they didn’t have to incur unnecessary costs. We attached the
required document to that email. They chose to ignore the Deed and
Covenants document and proceeded regardless with the construction.
In June/ July, we then contacted Mr. Glen Brown, part of Jester
Homeowners Association architectural control committee, regarding
construction of this structure. However we were told that they were
not enjoined to the Association so they were powerless to handle this
issue. Attached are the all the emails that I have ever sent to them
showing my communication with them.

Over the 28 years that we have been in this neighborhood, there has
been one other instance in our neighborhood, to my knowledge, where
a temporary structure was constructed and at that time, the
architectural control committee of the Homeowners asked them to
remove the structure. We do not want to create precedence by being
in favor of this structure.

I want to emphasis that they have ignored all the advise that we, along
with other neighbors have given them, to follow the rules and
regulations from the City of Austin.

Finally, we would like to inform you that we did not file the complaint
with the City regarding this issue.

Sincerely
Janet & Saf Asghar

7010 Quill Leaf Cove
Austin TX 78750

C G -201U=00!7



All emails to Yaguo

8/20/13

Dear Jian and Yaguo

| concur with my husband's irritation with Rex’s barking and in fact it is getting worse.
Just to let you know, his barking does not occur when we are outside in the back of our
house, Take yesterday as an example, the barking started at 7:23 am which woke me
up, paused for about 10 minutes and then continued from 7:53 to 9:15. These are barks
that have a minute or two in-between and then start up again. He then started up again
around 11:05am for about 10 minutes. Someone came home around 12 noon and |
heard him again for a short time at 4:45 and 7:10pm. Today as | am writing this, he
woke me up again at 7:18 and has only just stopped at 8:05am

As to the other neighbors, it is the relative position of the place he likes to bark - your
back deck - and the position of our bedroom and family room that makes it noticeable to
us. In the family room he is only 25ft away from our room.

A dog is a marvelous companion for someone, and can be excitable especially in new
surroundings, but it also can be trained to channel its enthusiasm in other directions so
as not to disturb those around them.

All is quiet now at 8:18am.

Regards

10/24/13

from about 8:30 am this morning intermittently he is barking in the back yard. There is
no response from the neighbors dogs so maybe he see the squirrels in the tree or
something else. The time is now 8:55am

I hope you will both be able to make the gathering on 31st in the Bowman's drive way in
the evening.

10/24/13

He stopped about 9am

Yes it is the Halloween party in the Bowman's driveway. We gather there rather than on
our doorsteps individually. Its just a relaxing time by the burning fire, sitting getting to
know one another and handing out candy to those who come up the road. Finishes
about 8:30 starts around 6pm -

This year the neighbors are taking on the challenge and will be setting up the chairs
tables and food on their driveway so Mrs Bowman can just set and relax.

11/1/13

Oh dear Rex was barking for over 1 hour from 5:15 to 6:15 pm today.

12/9/13

Yaguo

May | congratulate you on your outside lights at the front of your house. | don't know if
you know that every year there is a competition between the neighborhood streets to get
the most votes from those living in Jester. It is announced in the neighborhood news
letter next month. So they can see all the lights clearly, could you move your vehicle off
the street and into your drive way until the end of the voting period which | believe is
December 20th?

Regards

1/22/14

Yaguo

May | make a suggestion for your car that is parked on the road. On Thursdays when
the trash trucks come round first thing in the morning they are very close to the car and |
worry that they might hit it. The cove becomes smaller when there is a car parked there
and they have to make more turns to get around.



7/2/14

Yaguo,

| have been in contact with Glen Brown who is the treasurer and CONA committee chair
for Jester Homeowners association. He will be getting back to me regarding someone
coming to visit you.

Regarding Mr Bowman, | have not talked to him about this but used his name as
someone you could talk as a neighbor of his asked permission from the JHA to putup a
shed in his back yard. That person was not a member of JHA but still had to abide by
the procedures of the neighborhood.

Robin Curle (7009) not a member of JHA, sort permission to change her fence about two
years ago and all the neighbors were contacted.

There are also rules by the city of Austin - for example - you have to make sure that
anything built has to be at least 5 feet from your property line.

| think the woodpecker has fled so | might take you up on using your tree trimmer
person. When is he coming to see you?

9/14/14

Yaguo,

Your home is in Jester Estate Section 1 Phase 2 in the Clty of Austin in the county of
Travis.

Here is a copy of the "rules" by which each homeowner abides by. Please note section
3 regarding temporary structures.

This document would have been part of the paperwork that you and all homeowners
were given when you took ownership of your home. It is filed with Travis County.

With regards to the architectural control, the Wilson Development Corporation assigned
over architectural control of this section of Jester Estates to the Jester Homeowners
Association. Therefore if any person does not follow these “rules”,

Regards
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N SUBJECT TRACT

[:.__} PENDING CASE CASE#: C1 5-_201 5-0017

- Address: 7012 QUILL LEAF COVE
L _ . ZONING BOUNDARY

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. it does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.

1 M= 200 ' This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.




case# C\ 7 - Q\O cOl7

ROW# (1 ,1-7
TAX# _( | ef 77(3‘4 ks
CITY OF AUSTIN />
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CTCWD

GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: 7012 (Ouill I eaf Cv, Austin
T X 78750

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision- _VOIL UME 82

PAGE335 OF TRAVIS COUNTY

Lot(s)_3 2 Block_D Outlot

Division Jester Estates, Section 1 .

Phase 2 I/'WVe Jian Xu & Yaguo Wang

on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent for

affirm that on s s

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below and state what portion of the Land Development
Code you are seeking a variance from)

P ERECT ATTACH COMPLETE _ REMODEL
MAINTAIN
ina SF-2 district.

(zoning district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.

Updated 5/14 2




VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE;

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

We built a wood house in our backyard for garden tools storage. The size is not big, which is
8 feetx8feetx10 feet. We don’t have electricity or water in the wood house. Before we buid it we have
checked with all the neighbors close to it. We made it very nice with solid treated hardwood, and we spend
over 5 months with over $1,500 cost.

The only thing we could not satisfy regulation is the distance from the wood house to the side fence, which is
few inches closer than that in the city rule. It is our first time to build a wood house, and we just observe
where other people put their shed house in their backyards. It requires for 5 feet distance while we are
about 4.5 feet from the side fence. Our house was built in 1984 and we have a lot of big trees in the backyard
which only provide us few spaces for the wood house. The neighbor who reported us knew we were building
the wood house very early, but they reported few months after we finished. They know we were building it
very early but report very late. Our house is on the hill which is not flat, and we had over ten ion rods from
wood to deep under earth, and plus big trees nearby, and concrete path in front, which altogether made it
very difficult to move. We always follow rules and we don’t have any bad records in breaking any laws
before. We also have good tax record and always try to contribute to the saciety.

RD :

2. (a)The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The
Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with
respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

Updated 5/14 3



findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also appiy:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

Updated 5/14 4



2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE -] affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed !/ b%?yé%‘{u\mdress 7012 Qitll Leaf Ly
City, State & Zip_ Austin, | X 18750
Printed ) (et ')(u 5 \fb‘gﬁ“} \/VwifPhone Th$-430 - 516§ Date (2/05/20(¥

OWNERS CERTIFICATE — [ affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed h} ‘>\ [ EMRSS 70l2 Quitl  Lesf Cv
City, State & Zip _ Austin , [X 1875V

Printed _Yian %%X Té"‘f}ﬁv V{'/‘?‘ 4 9 Phone 755"‘}"30 ~¥4 5 Date | 2/ of/ 20/%

Updated 5/14 5



Variance Application of a Wood Shed
Address: 7012 Quill Leaf Cv, Austin TX 78758
Residence: Yaguo Wang & Jian Xu
Dear Committee:

We are writing to apply for variance of our wood shed house. We came to Austin from Indiana early 2013
and moved into our very first house at Jester in July 2013. We built a shed house for gardening tools,
without any electricity or water pipes running through it. For your reference, we’ve attached a survey of
our lot and marked the location of the shed.

We understand that the city code requires the shed to be 5 feet away from the side fence. Because of the
irregular shape of our lot, one side of the shed is about 5 feet away from the fence, and another side is
about 4 feet away. The city compliance officer asks us to move the shed for 1 foot. There are a couple of
factors that make it difficult to move the shed.

1. From the first picture attached to this application, you can see that there is not really any room to
move the shed further away from the fence.

2. Secondly and more importantly, this is a customized shed. We designed it, used best materials
and built everything by ourselves. We spent over $1,500 and more than 3 months to construct it.
To make sure the foundation is stable, we knocked more than 10 long iron bars through the wood
lumbers into the lime stones. It is extremely difficult to remove these iron bars. We’d have to tear
down the whole shed in order to move it. The second picture shows some the iron bars we use.

From the pictures, you can see that this shed is beautifully and carefully made, showing our love and
devotion to our own house. It only adds value to our property and to our neighborhood. We have 4
neighbors around us (marked in the survey) and we checked with 3 of them and they all like the shed.
(We will provide written notes from them during the hearing). The 4th neighbor is far away from the shed
house and they can hardly see it from their house. It is the 4" neighbor who filed the complaint against
this shed, upon many other unofficial and official complaints against us since the second day we moved
in. We understand that they have every right to do so. However, we sincerely hope that this variance can
be approved so that this cute shed can avoid the sad fate of being destructed, and we don’t need to face
the sadness of seeing all the money, time and efforts were for nothing.

Your kind consideration of this application is sincerely appreciated.

Jgo Ura— ¥

Jian & Yaguo
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